Total Fixed Income 70 60 10

Average Annual Nominal Return
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Mean 4.8% 5.1% (0.3%)
Volatility 5.8% 6.2% (0.4%)
Pessimistic Average* -7.2% -8.3% 1.1%
Probability Return > 0% 80% 80% (0%)
Probability Return > 3.68% 58% 61% (3%)

Average Annual Real Return
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Mean 2.8% 3.0% (0.2%)
Volatility 5.8% 6.1% (0.3%)
Pessimistic Average* -9.3% -10.3% 1.0%
Probability Return > 0% 69% 70% (1%)
Probability Return > 1.68% 57% 60% (2%)

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 18

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 19
Aon Hewitt

…Executive Summary

* Pessimistic Average: Average of the 50/1000 worst simulated outcomes.
Maximum Attained Rate Surcharge: highest level of rate surcharge attained in a given scenario. For example, since the
yearly increase is limited to 2% and resets once the lower RSR target is attained, a surcharge of 4% implies a rate surcharge
for 2 consecutive years.

Fixed Income Allocation
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Total Fixed Income 70 60 10

Retained Earnings (as % of Upper RSR Target)
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Mean 86.4% 79.1% 7.3%
Volatility 32.2% 34.9% (2.7%)
Pessimistic Average* 6.0% -9.6% 15.7%
Probability of no premium adjustment (range 65%-120%) 37% 30% 7%
Probability of being in target range (65%-100%) 22% 17% 5%
Probability of special contribution 4% 7% (3%)
Probability of rate surcharge 33% 40% (7%)
Probability of surplus distribution 30% 30% 0%

Maximum Attained Rate Surcharge (% of Premiums)
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Probability { Max Surcharge > 0% } 93% 100% (7%)
Probability { Max Surcharge > 2% } 77% 93% (16%)
Probability { Max Surcharge > 4% } 55% 73% (18%)
Probability { Max Surcharge > 6% } 33% 46% (14%)
Probability { Max Surcharge > 8% } 12% 22% (11%)

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 19

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 20
Aon Hewitt

…Executive Summary

* Pessimistic Mean: Average of the 50/1000 worst simulated outcomes.

Fixed Income Allocation
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Total Fixed Income 70 60 10

Average Annual Net Cash Flow ($M)
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Mean 14.4 17.3 (2.9)
Volatility 62.1 75.1 (13.0)
Pessimistic Mean* -106.7 -120.6 13.8
Probability {Cash Flow < 0} 25% 25% (0%)

Average Annual Net Cash Flow,
excluding Surplus Distributions & Special Contributions ($M)

Recommended
Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Mean 50.5 55.1 (4.6)
Volatility 16.5 19.1 (2.6)
Pessimistic Mean* 36.2 37.5 (1.3)
Probability {Cash Flow < 0} 0% 0% -

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 20

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 21
Aon Hewitt

Risk Diagnosis

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 21

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 22
Aon Hewitt

Risk Diagnosis

 The Risk Diagnosis gives the “Base Case” results for the Optimization phase. This
represents a status quo situation, with the following exceptions:

– The Desired State rules apply to the Rate Stabilization Reserve (RSR)
• The targets are 100% of the Minimum Capital Test (MCT) value for the upper

bound and 65% of the MCT value for the lower bound (as a proxy to DCAT
modeling methodology)

– The Fixed Income portfolio is assumed to follow a Bucket Approach to liability
matching

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

[…]

Probability Return > 0% 79% 80% 81% 82% 80% 81% 81% 80% 80%
Probability Return > 3.68% 56% 58% 60% 61% 61% 62% 62% 62% 61%

Risk-Reward Relationship of the Average Annual Real Return
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Base

Case
Mean 2.5% 2.8% 3.0% 3.1% 3.2% 3.3% 3.3% 3.4% 3.0%
Volatility 5.8% 5.8% 6.0% 6.0% 6.4% 6.3% 6.3% 6.6% 6.1%
Pessimistic Average* -9.2% -9.3% -9.6% -9.5% -10.3% -10.3% -10.1% -10.7% -10.3%
Probability Return > 0% 67% 69% 69% 71% 70% 71% 71% 71% 70%
Probability Return > 1.68% 56% 57% 59% 60% 60% 61% 62% 62% 60%

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 45

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 46
Aon Hewitt

…Optimization
…Step 2 – Optimization of the Total Portfolio

* Pessimistic Average: Average of the 50/1000 worst simulated outcomes.
Maximum Attained Rate Surcharge: highest level of rate surcharge attained in a given scenario. For example, since the yearly increase is
limited to 2% and resets once the lower RSR target is attained, a surcharge of 4% implies a rate surcharge for 2 consecutive years.

Fixed Income Allocation
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Base

Case
Total Fixed Income 75 70 65 60 60 55 55 55 60

Risk-Reward Relationship of the Retained Earnings (as % of Upper RSR Target)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Base

Case
Mean 87.7% 86.4% 84.5% 84.8% 83.1% 82.9% 82.2% 80.0% 79.1%
Volatility 33.1% 32.2% 32.1% 33.2% 33.2% 33.8% 32.9% 32.1% 34.9%
Pessimistic Average* 7.4% 6.0% 2.4% 1.0% -2.9% -3.5% -1.1% -3.2% -9.6%
Probability of no premium adjustment (range 65%-120%) 40% 37% 35% 33% 32% 31% 31% 31% 30%
Probability of being in target range (65%-100%) 24% 22% 20% 19% 18% 18% 19% 19% 17%
Probability of special contribution 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7%
Probability of rate surcharge 31% 33% 35% 36% 37% 38% 38% 39% 40%
Probability of surplus distribution 30% 30% 30% 32% 31% 31% 30% 29% 30%

Risk-Reward Relationship of the Maximum Attained Rate Surcharge (% of Premiums)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Base

Case
Probability { Max Surcharge > 0% } 88% 93% 97% 98% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Probability { Max Surcharge > 2% } 71% 77% 85% 86% 89% 91% 91% 94% 93%
Probability { Max Surcharge > 4% } 53% 55% 60% 60% 66% 67% 67% 72% 73%
Probability { Max Surcharge > 6% } 31% 33% 36% 38% 41% 42% 44% 48% 46%
Probability { Max Surcharge > 8% } 10% 12% 14% 17% 18% 20% 21% 22% 22%

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 46

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 47
Aon Hewitt

…Optimization
…Step 2 – Optimization of the Total Portfolio

* Pessimistic Mean: Average of the 50/1000 worst simulated outcomes.

Fixed Income Allocation
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Base

Case
Total Fixed Income 75 70 65 60 60 55 55 55 60

Risk-Reward Relationship of the Average Annual Net Cash Flow ($M)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Base

Case
Mean 16.1 14.4 12.9 9.7 11.1 8.4 9.6 12.3 17.3
Volatility 58.7 62.1 67.0 71.7 73.8 78.7 77.5 78.5 75.1
Pessimistic Mean* -102.6 -106.7 -116.1 -129.2 -128.7 -141.2 -138.5 -135.0 -120.6
Probability {Cash Flow < 0} 24% 25% 25% 26% 25% 26% 25% 24% 25%

Risk-Reward Relationship of the Average Annual Net Cash Flow,
excluding Surplus Distributions & Special Contributions ($M)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Base
Case

Mean 49.5 50.5 51.9 52.6 53.5 54.0 54.3 55.4 55.1
Volatility 15.7 16.5 17.4 18.2 18.9 19.4 19.3 19.6 19.1
Pessimistic Mean* 36.2 36.2 36.3 36.6 36.7 37.2 37.3 37.6 37.5
Probability {Cash Flow < 0} 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 47

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 48
Aon Hewitt

…Optimization
…Step 2 – Optimization of the Total Portfolio

 Note that the minimum of 5% for a positive allocation was relaxed to make room to test
7% allocations to infrastructure

 The 5% steps constraint was otherwise respected
– Had smaller steps been used, there would have been a larger number of optimal

portfolios
• Interpolating between adjacent optimal portfolios would provide a decent proxy of

the portfolios that would appear in-between them on the risk-reward chart

Step 2 conclusion
 The minimum constraints imposed to allocations to Canadian equities, real estate and

[…]

Pessimistic Average* 6.0% -9.6% 15.7%
Probability of no premium adjustment (range 65%-120%) 37% 30% 7%
Probability of being in target range (65%-100%) 22% 17% 5%
Probability of special contribution 4% 7% (3%)
Probability of rate surcharge 33% 40% (7%)
Probability of surplus distribution 30% 30% 0%

Maximum Attained Rate Surcharge (% of Premiums)
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Probability { Max Surcharge > 0% } 93% 100% (7%)
Probability { Max Surcharge > 2% } 77% 93% (16%)
Probability { Max Surcharge > 4% } 55% 73% (18%)
Probability { Max Surcharge > 6% } 33% 46% (14%)
Probability { Max Surcharge > 8% } 12% 22% (11%)

…Conclusion and recommendations

* Pessimistic Average: Average of the 50/1000 worst simulated outcomes.
Maximum Attained Rate Surcharge: highest level of rate surcharge attained in a given scenario. For example, since the yearly increase is
limited to 2% and resets once the lower RSR target is attained, a surcharge of 4% implies a rate surcharge for 2 consecutive years.

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 64

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 65
Aon Hewitt

…Conclusion and recommendations

* Pessimistic Mean: Average of the 50/1000 worst simulated outcomes.

Fixed Income Allocation
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Total Fixed Income 70 60 10

Average Annual Net Cash Flow ($M)
Recommended

Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Mean 14.4 17.3 (2.9)
Volatility 62.1 75.1 (13.0)
Pessimistic Mean* -106.7 -120.6 13.8
Probability {Cash Flow < 0} 25% 25% (0%)

Average Annual Net Cash Flow,
excluding Surplus Distributions & Special Contributions ($M)

Recommended
Portfolio (#2) Base Case Differences

Mean 50.5 55.1 (4.6)
Volatility 16.5 19.1 (2.6)
Pessimistic Mean* 36.2 37.5 (1.3)
Probability {Cash Flow < 0} 0% 0% -

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 65

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 66
Aon Hewitt

Appendix A
MPI’s Peers

June 12, 2015 2016 RATE APPLICATION
Investment Income - Attachment C

PDF Page 66

August 5, 2016 2017 Rate Application Information Requests - Round 1 - PUB (MPI) 1-20 (a) Attachment B

Proprietary & Confidential  |  December 2014 67
Aon Hewitt

FAAQ1 SGI Auto Fund ICBC MPI
Insurance Liabilities
Valuation Rate 5.6% 4.9% 3.5% 3.7%

Valuation Rate
Methodology

Total portfolio
expected return

Yield of the bond
portfolio that replicates

liabilities cash f low s
Total portfolio

expected return
Bond portfolio

expected return

Liabilities Duration 10 4 2 10
% of Bonds within
Invested Assets 41% 64% 64% 67%
Bonds vs. Insurance
Liabilities 47% 61% 88% 72%

Capital Target n.a. 100% MCT 100%-175% MCT2 65%-100% MCT3

1 FAAQ: in fact the SAAQ's insurance business is entirely separated into the Fonds d'Assurance
Automobile du Québec (FAAQ - show n here)
2 ICBC's management target is 175% MCT. They are in the process of requesting a change to increase the
capital target to 190% MCT.
3 Per Desired State rules. Current rules result in much low er capital targets.

Appendix A
MPI’s Peers

 The following table shows a comparison of the main characteristics pertaining to other
provincial crown corporations dealing with automobile insurance